9.2 Financial Highlights

• The Company will achieve contribution margins of 95% on all hydraulic system

developments engagements.

• The business will charge $250 per hour for per hour for consulting fees, which will

fully support the underlying operations of the business.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company’s revenues are only modestly sensitive to economic recession. In a highly

challenging economic times, the demand for the development of new hydraulic systems

may decline slightly. As noted earlier, the Company intends to develop a specific niche

among healthcare product manufacturers in order to reduce these risks. The significant

contribution margin generated from full scale engagements, as well as per fees, will fully

ensure that the business is able to remain profitable.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $100,000.00

Total Debt Financing $100,000.00

Total Financing $150,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $679,900 $815,880 $938,262 $1,125,914 $1,294,801

Cost of Revenue $36,655 $43,986 $50,584 $60,701 $69,806

Gross Margin 94.61% 94.61% 94.61% 94.61% 94.61%

Gross Profit $643,245 $771,894 $887,678 $1,065,214 $1,224,996

Expenses

Payroll  $320,000 $404,000 $408,040 $494,544 $499,490

Facility Costs $25,000 $25,250 $25,503 $25,758 $26,015

General and Administrative  $14,278 $17,133 $19,703 $23,644 $27,191

Professional Fees and Licensure $5,000 $5,050 $5,101 $5,152 $5,203

Insurance  $10,000 $10,100 $10,201 $10,303 $10,406

Marketing  $27,196 $32,635 $37,530 $45,037 $51,792

Outside Labor $21,077 $25,292 $29,086 $34,903 $40,139

Misc. Costs $5,099 $6,119 $7,037 $8,444 $9,711

Payroll Taxes $24,480 $30,906 $31,215 $37,833 $38,211

Total Operating Costs $452,130 $556,486 $573,416 $685,618 $708,158

EBITDA $191,115 $215,408 $314,262 $379,596 $516,838

Federal Income Tax $44,673 $50,780 $75,531 $91,907 $126,264

State Income Tax $8,935 $10,156 $15,106 $18,381 $25,253

Interest Expense $8,424 $8,248 $8,056 $7,848 $7,621

Depreciation Expenses $4,000 $4,040 $4,080 $4,121 $4,162

Net Profit $125,084 $142,184 $211,488 $257,339 $353,538

Profit Margin 18.40% 17.43% 22.54% 22.86% 27.30%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39%

Gross Profit 94.61% 94.61% 94.61% 94.61% 94.61%

Expenses

Payroll  47.07% 49.52% 43.49% 43.92% 38.58%

Facility Costs 3.68% 3.09% 2.72% 2.29% 2.01%

General and Administrative  2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10%

Professional Fees and Licensure 0.74% 0.62% 0.54% 0.46% 0.40%

Insurance  1.47% 1.24% 1.09% 0.92% 0.80%

Marketing  4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Outside Labor 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 3.60% 3.79% 3.33% 3.36% 2.95%

Total Operating Costs 66.50% 68.21% 61.11% 60.89% 54.69%

EBITDA 28.11% 26.40% 33.49% 33.71% 39.92%

Federal Income Tax 6.57% 6.22% 8.05% 8.16% 9.75%

State Income Tax 1.31% 1.24% 1.61% 1.63% 1.95%

Interest Expense 1.24% 1.01% 0.86% 0.70% 0.59%

Depreciation Expenses 0.59% 0.50% 0.43% 0.37% 0.32%

Net Profit 18.40% 17.43% 22.54% 22.86% 27.30%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $129,084 $146,224 $215,568 $261,460 $357,701

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $129,084 $146,224 $215,568 $261,460 $357,701

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $151,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $280,084 $147,274 $216,671 $262,618 $358,916

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $1,990 $2,166 $2,358 $2,566 $2,793

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $60,000 $7,311 $107,784 $13,073 $178,850

Dividends $25,419 $28,812 $42,642 $51,779 $70,982

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $88,109 $39,024 $153,556 $68,228 $253,476

Net Cash Flow $191,975 $108,250 $63,115 $194,390 $105,441

Cash Balance $191,975 $300,225 $363,340 $557,730 $663,170

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $191,975 $300,225 $363,340 $557,730 $663,170

Fixed Assets  $60,000 $67,311 $175,095 $188,168 $367,019

Accumulated Depreciation ($4,000) ($8,040) ($12,120) ($16,242) ($20,404)

Total Assets $247,975 $359,496 $526,315 $729,656 $1,009,785

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $98,010 $95,844 $93,486 $90,920 $88,127

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $98,310 $96,459 $94,432 $92,213 $89,785

Equity $149,665 $263,038 $431,883 $637,443 $920,000

Total Liabilities and Equity $247,975 $359,496 $526,315 $729,656 $1,009,785

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $39,825 $49,016 $50,508 $60,391 $62,376

Yearly Revenue  $477,894 $588,197 $606,092 $724,687 $748,512

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 20.0% 15.0% 20.0% 15.0%

Gross Margin 94.6% 94.6% 94.6% 94.6% 94.6%

Financials

Profit Margin 18.40% 17.43% 22.54% 22.86% 27.30%

Assets to Liabilities 2.52 3.73 5.57 7.91 11.25

Equity to Liabilities 1.52 2.73 4.57 6.91 10.25

Assets to Equity 1.66 1.37 1.22 1.14 1.10

Liquidity

Acid Test 1.95 3.11 3.85 6.05 7.39

Cash to Assets 0.77 0.84 0.69 0.76 0.66

$477,894
$588,197 $606,092

$724,687 $748,512

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• The Company will be able to source clients on a nationwide basis who have

complex hydraulic system engineering needs.

• The two streams of revenue will fully support the operations of this mechanical

engineering firm.

• The Company will be able to onboard mechanical engineers on it as needed basis,

including those that have specialized expertise for hydraulic systems.

Weaknesses

• Operational complexities as this is a business that deals with high complex

industrial systems.